



To:

To:

BSE Limited
Corporate Relationship Department
PJ towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai -400001
BSE SCRIP CODE: 543896

The Manager
Listing Department
The National Stock Exchange of India Limited
“Exchange Plaza”, Bandra – Kurla Complex,
Bandra (EAST), Mumbai – 400051
NSE Symbol: AVALON

Sirs,

Sub: -

Refer Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations 2015.

Pursuant to the Regulation captioned in the subject, please find enclosed the documents mentioned below:

1. The Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter Ended December 31, 2023, with the Limited Review Report of the Auditors are enclosed

You are requested to kindly take the above on records.

Yours sincerely,

For **AVALON TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**

Name of the Person: Dr. V. Rajesh

Designation: Company Secretary

Membership Number: F9213

Date: February 01, 2024

Avalon Technologies Limited

(Formerly Avalon Technologies Private Limited)

Corporate Identification Number: U30007TN1999PLC043479

Reg. Office 'TPI Block' B7, First Main Road, MEPZ-SEZ, Tambaram, Chennai 600 045
T +91 44 4222 0400 | F +91 44 2262 0097 | E corp@avalontec.com

www.avalontec.com

Avalon Technologies limited
(formerly known as Avalon Technologies Private Limited)
CIN:U30007TN1999PLC043479
Registered Office: B-7 First Main Road, MEPZ-SEZ, Tambaram, Chennai - 600045, Tamil Nadu, India
Visit us at <https://www.avalontec.com>

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(₹. In Millions)

S.No	Particulars	For the Quarter Ended			For the Nine Month Ended		For the Year Ended
		31 Dec'23	30 Sep'23	31 Dec'22	31 Dec'23	31 Dec'22	31 Mar'23
		Unaudited	Unaudited	(Refer Note 3)	Unaudited	(Refer Note 3)	Audited
I	Revenue from Operations	1,195.90	974.73	1,231.13	3,306.24	3,462.72	4,793.71
II	Other Income	34.54	57.92	17.72	145.39	52.77	48.84
III	Total Income (I+II)	1,230.44	1,032.65	1,248.85	3,451.63	3,515.49	4,842.55
IV	Expenses:						
	Cost of raw materials consumed	833.39	757.06	943.98	2,425.03	2,702.72	3,683.19
	Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock in trade	31.78	(22.98)	(30.38)	15.48	(77.12)	(131.86)
	Employee benefit expenses	127.60	112.87	102.39	353.96	312.67	416.50
	Finance costs	3.25	3.20	39.35	23.39	130.20	176.43
	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	13.42	13.61	12.41	39.80	34.72	48.70
	Other expenses	79.64	67.01	103.41	209.63	226.31	265.26
	Total Expenses	1,089.08	930.77	1,171.16	3,067.29	3,329.50	4,458.22
V	Profit before tax (III-IV)	141.36	101.88	77.69	384.34	185.99	384.33
VI	Tax Expense:						
	(1) Current Tax	35.95	22.32	19.07	91.40	45.66	95.95
	(2) Tax of earlier years	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(3) Deferred Tax	0.72	3.04	0.95	5.80	2.27	4.69
		36.67	25.36	20.02	97.20	47.93	100.64
VII	Profit for the period / year (V - VI)	104.69	76.52	57.67	287.14	138.06	283.69
VIII	Other Comprehensive Income						
	A. i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans - Gratuity	(1.19)	(1.40)	(0.80)	(3.57)	(2.78)	(3.92)
	ii) Income tax expense on remeasurement benefit/(loss) of defined benefit plans	0.30	0.35	0.20	0.90	0.70	0.99
	Total other comprehensive income/ (loss) A (i+ii)	(0.89)	(1.05)	(0.60)	(2.67)	(2.08)	(2.93)
IX	Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year (VII+VIII)	103.80	75.47	57.07	284.47	135.98	280.76
X	Paid up Equity share Capital (Nominal Value Rs. 2 each)	131.27	130.96	113.36	131.27	113.36	115.91
XI	Other Equity						6,454.03
XII	Earnings Per Equity Share (Nominal value per share ₹ 2/-)	(not annualised)	(not annualised)	(not annualised)	(not annualised)	(not annualised)	(annualised)
	(a) Basic (In ₹)	1.60	1.17	1.02	4.41	2.46	5.00
	(b) Diluted (In ₹)	1.56	1.14	0.99	4.31	2.38	4.89

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Review of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results.

**To
The Board of Directors of
Avalon Technologies Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Avalon Technologies Limited (“the Company”) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023 (“the Statement”), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended (“Listing Regulations”).
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 ‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity’, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statements is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Other Matter

5. Attention is invited to Note No.3 to the Statement. As stated therein, the Statement includes results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31,2022 which have not been subject to an audit or review by us.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

**For Varma & Varma
Chartered Accountants
FRN. 004532S**

POONJAR RAMA
PRASANNA VARMA

Digitally signed by POONJAR
RAMA PRASANNA VARMA
Date: 2024.02.01 19:54:11
+05'30'

**P. R. Prasanna Varma
Partner**

M.No. 025854

UDIN: 24025854BKGPXN6975

Place : Chennai

Date : February 01, 2024

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(₹. In Millions)

S.No	Particulars	For the Quarter Ended			For the Nine months Ended		For the Year Ended
		31 Dec'23	30 Sep'23	31 Dec'22	31 Dec'23	31 Dec'22	31 Mar'23
		Unaudited	Unaudited	(Refer Note 4)	Unaudited	(Refer Note 4)	Audited
I	Revenue from Operations	2,142.73	2,009.93	2,326.92	6,503.58	6,733.92	9,447.19
II	Other Income	21.51	47.43	12.26	120.13	146.53	143.50
III	Total Income (I+II)	2,164.24	2,057.36	2,339.18	6,623.71	6,880.45	9,590.69
IV	Expenses:						
	Cost of raw materials consumed	1,296.12	1,253.63	1,539.87	4,157.77	4,397.91	6,117.68
	Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock in trade	53.92	8.50	(49.68)	1.79	(108.12)	(171.14)
	Employee benefit expenses	456.64	455.43	433.23	1,394.37	1,250.72	1,713.61
	Finance costs	36.32	32.46	85.71	124.78	260.94	347.92
	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	59.98	55.15	50.36	167.86	144.64	196.55
	Other expenses	170.56	166.32	201.46	495.99	510.19	659.14
	Total Expenses	2,073.54	1,971.49	2,260.95	6,342.56	6,456.28	8,863.76
V	Profit before tax (III-IV)	90.70	85.87	78.23	281.15	424.17	726.93
VI	Tax Expense:						
	(1) Current Tax	45.33	44.67	33.15	134.55	89.81	160.30
	(2) Tax of earlier years	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(3) Deferred Tax	(20.40)	(31.59)	(12.25)	(62.66)	36.35	41.60
		24.93	13.08	20.90	71.89	126.16	201.90
VII	Profit for the period / year (V - VI)	65.77	72.79	57.33	209.26	298.01	525.03
VIII	Other Comprehensive Income						
	A. i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans - Gratuity	(0.16)	1.38	1.15	(0.47)	(2.27)	(6.80)
	ii) Income tax expense on remeasurement benefit/(loss) of defined benefit plans	0.01	(0.46)	(0.35)	(0.01)	0.55	1.81
	B. i) Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss						
	a) Exchange differences on translating the financial statements of foreign operations	(0.61)	(12.03)	(14.47)	(11.94)	(78.35)	(72.03)
	Total other comprehensive loss A (i+ii) + B (i)	(0.76)	(11.11)	(13.67)	(12.42)	(80.07)	(77.02)
IX	Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year	65.01	61.68	43.66	196.84	217.94	448.01
X	Profit for the period / year						
	Attributable to:						
	Equity holders of the parent	65.77	72.79	57.33	209.26	298.01	525.03
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-
XI	Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period / year						
	Attributable to:						
	Equity holders of the parent	(0.76)	(11.11)	(13.67)	(12.42)	(80.07)	(77.02)
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-
XII	Total comprehensive income for the period / year						
	Attributable to:						
	Equity holders of the parent	65.01	61.68	43.66	196.84	217.94	448.01
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-
XIII	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Nominal Value of Rs. 2 each)	131.27	130.96	113.36	131.27	113.36	115.91
XIV	Other Equity						5,254.28
XV	Earnings Per Equity Share						
	(Nominal value per share ₹ 2/-)	(not annualised)	(not annualised)	(not annualised)	(not annualised)	(not annualised)	(annualised)
	(a) Basic (In ₹)	1.00	1.11	1.01	3.21	5.31	9.27
	(b) Diluted (In ₹)	0.98	1.09	0.98	3.14	5.14	9.08

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Review of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results.

**To
The Board of Directors of
Avalon Technologies Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Avalon Technologies Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statements is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Holding Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the financial results of the following entities.

Avalon Technologies Limited, India	Holding Company
Avalon Technology and Services Private Limited, India	Subsidiary
Sienna Ecad Technologies Private Limited, India	
ABV Electronics Inc (D/B/A Sienna Corporation), United States of America	

5. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review report of the other auditor referred to in paragraph 6(b), nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Other Matters

- 6.
- (a) Attention is invited to Note No.4 to the Statement. As stated therein, the Statement includes the results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 which have not been subject to an audit or review by us.
- (b) The interim financial information in respect of the subsidiary of the Company incorporated in the United States of America (whose Special Purpose Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results reflects total income of Rs.1189.50 million for the quarter ended December 31, 2023, net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (64.51) million for the quarter ended December 31, 2023 and total comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs. (65.12) million for the quarter ended December 31, 2023 respectively and total income of Rs.3527.32 million for nine months ended December 31, 2023, net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (202.93) million for nine months ended December 31, 2023 and total comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs.(214.87) million for nine months ended December 31, 2023 respectively) included in the Statement are based on the Special Purpose Statement of Unaudited Standalone Ind AS Financial Results of the said subsidiary prepared by the management based on the financial statements prepared in accordance with the US GAAP reviewed by the said subsidiary's auditor which have been restated by the Company to comply with Ind AS. The review report of the other auditor on the financial statements of the subsidiary prepared in accordance with the US GAAP for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023, expressed an unmodified conclusion on those financial statements. Adjustments to the said financial information of the subsidiary for the differences in accounting principles adopted by the Company in accordance with Ind AS have been reviewed by us as stated in our report on the Special Purpose Statement of Unaudited Standalone Ind AS Financial Results of the said subsidiary for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023.

Varma & Varma

Chartered Accountants

Our conclusion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included in respect of such subsidiary (other than the adjustments arising on restatement to Ind AS that have been reviewed by us) is based solely on the review report of the other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

**For Varma & Varma
Chartered Accountants
FRN. 004532S**

POONJAR RAMA
PRASANNA
VARMA

Digitally signed by POONJAR
RAMA PRASANNA VARMA
Date: 2024.02.01 19:54:53
+05'30'

**P. R. Prasanna Varma
Partner**

M.No. 025854

UDIN: 24025854BKGPXO8228

Place : Chennai

Date : February 01, 2024